by the Directors based on a number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties for illustrative

purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the consolidated

financial position of the Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2017 or any future dates. Accordingly, the

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position does not purport to describe

the consolidated financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the

Acquisition been completed as at 30 June 2017, nor purport to predict the future consolidated

financial position of the Enlarged Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

II. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION

Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Group as at
30 June 2017
(Unaudited)

Audited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Target

Group as at
30 June 2017

(Audited) Sub-total

Unaudited pro
forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note a Note b

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 111,852 809 112,661 112,661
Prepaid lease payments 23,675 – 23,675 23,675
Goodwill 123,612 – 123,612 58,095 (d) 181,707
Intangible assets 11,055 – 11,055 11,055
Available-for-sale financial assets 24,388 – 24,388 24,388
Financial assets at
fair value through
profit or loss 20,710 – 20,710 20,710

Contingent consideration receivable 8,528 – 8,528 8,528
Deposits 3,325 – 3,325 3,325
Deferred tax asset – 9,639 9,639 9,639

Total non-current assets 327,145 10,448 337,593 395,688

Current assets
Loans and interests receivables 79,143 – 79,143 79,143
Trade and other receivables 15,492 37,091 52,583 52,583
Other loan receivables – 106,239 106,239 106,239
Prepaid lease payments 728 – 728 728
Contingent consideration receivable 2,421 – 2,421 2,421
Prepayments and deposits 7,094 – 7,094 7,094
Tax receivables 1 – 1 1
Cash held on behalf of clients 22,154 – 22,154 22,154
Entrusted bank loan – 149,843 149,844 149,844
Amounts due from Target Group – – – 233,338 (c) 233,338

(233,338) (c) (233,338)
Pledged bank deposits – 13,237 13,237 13,237
Bank balances and cash 486,525 22,342 508,867 (220,000) (c) 288,867

Total current assets 613,558 328,752 942,311 722,311

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Group as at
30 June 2017
(Unaudited)

Audited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Target

Group as at
30 June 2017

(Audited) Sub-total

Unaudited pro
forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note a Note b

Current liabilities
Trade payables, other payables and
accruals 45,245 44,100 89,345 2,000 (f) 91,345

Shareholder’s loan – 233,338 233,338 (233,338) (d) –

Deferred consideration 7,813 – 7,813 7,813
Consideration payables – – – 33,000 (c) 33,000
Consideration payables
in respect of
the Profit Guarantee – – – 30,000 (c) 30,000

Liabilities from financial guarantees – 52,003 52,003 52,003
Borrowings 29,382 – 29,382 29,382
Tax payables 1,440 1,193 2,633 2,633

Total current liabilities 83,880 330,634 414,514 246,176

Net current assets (liabilities) 529,678 (1,881) 527,797 476,135

Non-current liabilities
Deferred consideration 18,258 – 18,258 18,258
Convertible notes 5,359 – 5,359 5,359
Borrowings 95,098 – 95,098 95,098
Consideration payables
in respect of
the Profit Guarantee – – – 17,000 (c) 17,000

118,715 – 118,715 135,715

Net assets 738,108 8,566 746,675 736,108

Share Capital 6,864 388 7,252 (388) (e) 6,864

Reserves 730,528 8,178 738,707 (8,179) (e) 728,528
(2,000) (f)

Equity attributable to
owners of the Company 737,392 8,566 745,959 735,392

Non-controlling interests 716 – 716 716

Total equity 738,108 8,566 746,675 736,108

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

III. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP

(a) The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of

financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2017 as set out in the Company’s

published interim results dated 22 August 2017.

(b) The amounts are extracted from the Accountants’ Report of the Target Group set out

in Appendix II to this Circular.

(c) On 28 July 2017, the Purchaser, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered